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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Methodology

[ & aF & & ]

. -
passengers recruited via Face-to-face pen and paper postal Online survey (via TOC newsletters, mail-
returns outs and social media posts)
wi w2 w3 W4 Wi w2 w3 W4

Total 320 811 848 1023 Total 181 354 152 504

East Midlands Trains 203 503 493 614 East Midlands Trains 137 178 94 302
Sample size

CrossCountry 117 308 355 409 CrossCountry a4 176 58 202
Ealehverk ceies W1 - 29t Nov — 6t Dec 2017 W1 =29t Nov — 6t" Dec 2017

W2 —14% Feb — 37 Mar 2018 W2 -7t Feb — 25t Feb 2018

W3 —11% Jun — 23" Jun 2018 W3 =11t Jun — 29t Jun 2018

W4 (part 1) — 13t Aug — 27t Aug 2018 W4 - 13t Aug — 13t Sep 2018

W4 (part2) — 3 Sep — 13 Sep 2018
Routes covered East Midlands Trains

1. Derby — London 2. Sheffield — London 3. Derby — Crewe 4. Newark — Matlock 5. Derby — Nottingham

CrossCountry
6. Edinburgh — Plymouth 7. Newcastle — Reading 8. Cardiff — Nottingham

Station platform shifts: Derby (4 shifts), Nottingham (2), Chesterfield (1), Sheffield (4)

Shift Distributions
On-board shifts: Edinburgh — Plymouth (CrossCountry routes — 2), Newcastle — Reading (CrossCountry routes —
3), Derby — Matlock (EMT routes — 1)

Rail replacement coach/bus shifts: Derby (6 shifts), Chesterfield (3), Nottingham (3), Sheffield (1), Matlock (1),
Duffield (1), Belper (1)

p Consistent with previous waves, a minor weight has been applied to the total base to ensure comparability to previous
Populus

waves in terms of the split between East Midlands Trains and Cross Country (60:40) and between F2F and online (67:33) r " o
I'-\'IH".;')E}I' OCus



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Notes on benchmark comparisons

Within the report, we have made comparisons to previous research projects Transport Focus has undertaken to understand the impact of
engineering works and use of rail replacement services. While these provide a useful benchmark by which to analyse the results for the
engineering works at Derby, it is worth noting that there are a number of differences across each project, including:

1) Passenger type composition — London Waterloo for instance had a much higher proportion of commuters in its sample, reflective of

the type of passengers using the station.

2) F2F vs. online composition — this will not be entirely consistent across each project, as this is dependent on the agreed sampling
plans, number of specific routes targeted, responses rates and the resources available from TOC databases

3) Timings for each wave — whilst each project involved multiple waves of fieldwork, they are not entirely consistent regarding the
amount of time between waves and the length of time from each wave to the actual period of works. A summary of this is

provided below:

Fieldwork Dates

W1 W2 W3 W4 Date of works / station impact
22 -31 Jul +
Bath Spa - 2015 20 Mar - 2 Apr 5-18 Jun - 4-14 Aug 18 -31Juland 1-31 Aug
London Waterloo -
2016/2017 23 Nov - 9 Dec 22 Feb - 12 Mar 19 May - 4 Jul 9-27 Aug 5-28 Aug
Derby - 2017/18 = 29 Nov - 14 Dec 8 Feb - 3 Mar 11 May - 29June July - Oct 22 Jul - 8 Oct

1) Reading 2010/2015 - local services around Reading, Hayes and Harlington were replaced with buses

Rail replacement benchmark comparisons:

2) Bath Spa 2015 - An extensive rail replacement bus and coach service on the regional line from Bath Spa to Westbury and Trans-

Wilts services

Populus
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Today'’s journey — profiling

The W4 sample composition relating to journey purpose and frequency of travelling on each route is mainly in line with previous waves although there is

a larger proportion of Leisure passengers and those who purchased tickets in advance

Journey purpose Operator
Leisure Commuter Business
W1 - 52% 31% 16%
W2 - 49% 36% 16%
W3 - 42% 36% 22%
W4 - 52% 28% 20%

Ticket purchased Ticket type

& o

M In advance M Ontheday " Don’t know M Season ticket holder m Other tickets

W1 W2 W3 w4

Weighting was applied to ensure that the proposition of EMT/XC passengers and F2F/Online composition are consistent for W1/W2

POPUIUS Q6 Journey purpose; Q7 Frequency of journey; Q8 Train operator; Q36 When bought ticket. Q37 Type of ticket.
Base: All respondents (501/1170/1000/1549)

Frequency of journey

39 B This is my first
journey

M Less than once
ayear

B Once or twice
ayear

H Every few
months

A few times a
month

A few times a
fortnight

11% 14% 12% A few times a
8% week

13% 13% 14% 119" Every day

W1l w2 w3 w4

‘:-o-: 5
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Derby resignalling works and passenger communications

The Midland

Main Line Upgrase
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Today’s journey — type of disruption

The number of passengers that experienced a delay on their journey is consistent with previous waves, however those suffering a serious delay
increased. The most common form of delay was having a bus replacement for all or part of the journey, followed by the train leaving late or being

delayed once boarded

Delay or disruption experienced

41% 29% 37% 39%

W1 W2 W3 W4

NET: delay

Yes - serious
delay

M Yes - minor
delay

H No

H Don't know

Experienced delays (% NET Any)
Bath Spa —53%
London Waterloo — 64%

populus Q.12 Did you experience any delay or disruption to your most recent journey? Q12b. What types of delays or disruption did you experience to your most recent journey?

Type of delay or disruption

Bus replacement for all or part of your journey

Train was late leaving your starting station

Train was delayed en route after you had boarded

mW?2

Train spent time waiting outside a station(s) along
your route

Train overcrowded/busier than normal

Train spent excessive time waiting at the platform
at a station(s) along your route

Train diverted/made more stops, making your
journey time longer

Train you wanted to catch was cancelled

Other

Base: All respondents (501/1170/1000/1549), all who experienced delays (328/360/622)

6%

%

6%
4%
5%

6%

7%

7% due to a diversion

m W3 m W4

34%

51%
52%

31%
29%

22%

21%

8%

3% of those on a diverted
train knew the delay was

0.1

11%
N.B. Not asked in W1

o
transportfocus /i



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Today'’s journey — satisfaction

Overall journey satisfaction has decreased significantly during the works, particularly among commuters and EMT passengers, but still remains high. Only

just over one in ten are dissatisfied

Satisfaction with journey

75% 75%

73% 68%

33% 31%

5 6% 6% 8%
W1 W2 W3 W4

NET: satisfied with journey

W Very satisfied

Fairly satisfied

Neither

I Fairly dissatisfied

W Very dissatisfied

Don't know

Spring 2018 NRPS comparison scores
EMT London building block — 89%
EMT Local building block —91%

XC (North-South, Scotland and North East) — 90%

Satisfaction was consistent for
passengers using rail replacement
and those not on rail replacements

Populus

Q11 Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied were you with your journey today?

Base: All respondents (501/1170/1000/1549), Leisure (258/573/424/818) Business (80/188/232/323) Commuter (163/420/348/410), EMT (338/681/587/801) XC 2
(161/484/413/726), 16-34 (116/444/346/379) 35-54 (188/355/316/498) 55+ (179/325/293/604), Male (254/564/486/807) Female (228/569/469/681)

Male

Female

16-34
35-54

55+

EAST MIDLANDS TRA1NS

crosscountry i‘-»

Leisure
Business

Commuter

% satisfied with journey
by journey purpose, gender, age, TOC
W1 m\W?2 m\W3

m W4

transportfocus i/ i




DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Today'’s journey — trust in train operator

Passenger trust in East Midlands Trains and CrossCountry has remained relatively stable, despite the impact of the works. Trust remains highest among
leisure passengers and those over 55 years old

Trust —all passengers Trust in EAST MIDLANDS TRA11S by subgroup

% high trust (6-7)

M Low trust (1-2) ~ Mid trust (3-5) m High trust (6-7) Journey purpose Age Gender
Wl mw2 mW3 mw4
66%
SeE% . 51% 59% 0P 1% . 0549 57%
" 50‘751%216<y53£44u/43ly$3%43% a7BTR R a7oA% A% 52gop1973% 53R
36%
19%
Leisure Business Commuter 16-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
Trustin crosscountry 7-- by subgroup
55% )
- 509 57% 52% % high trust (6-7)
[o) 0, (o] o)
43% 45% 41% lourney purpose Age Gender
Wl mw2 mW3 mw4
4%4 o8 43%lO% 399%40% 44% a4k AZD/SM 10%0980%. . 408>
9% 0 34%39%1936% 5 34% 35% 0 mm?0737% . 369%
A YA VA 5% I /.00 [ 6%
W1 W2 W3 W4 W1 W2 W3 W4
EAST MIDLANDS TRAINS 7
crosscountry g~ Leisure Business Commuter 16-34 35-54 Male Female

Trust was consistent for passengers using rail replacement and those
not on rail replacements

Q9. How much do you trust the train company you were travelling with?
Popu|u5 Base: EMT (338/661/566/810) Leisure (158/300/251/448) Business (55/111/89/136) Commuter (113/256/231/230), 16-34 (67/231/203/172) 35-54 (132/212/166/252) 0
55+ (110/190/179/355), Male (179/340/294/439) Female (141/302/255/346) XC (161/498/390/705), Leisure (97/264/155/348) Business (24*/80/130/179) Commuter

transportfocus /! 1
(57/159/105/179), 16-34 (49%/195/126/196) 35-54 (65/142/134/246) 55+ (63/141/109/235), Male (88/238/180/374) Female (86/240/190/305) *caution low base



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Likelihood to use train operator in the future

Scores for likelihood to travel using East Midlands Trains or CrossCountry again in the future were consistent with previous waves, demonstrating that
despite the resignalling works occurring, it did not appear to affect passengers propensity to travel

Likelihood to re-use — all passengers Likelihood to use EAST MIDLANDS R4S by subgroup

% likely

90% 93% 91% 91% 83% 90% 87% 86% NET: Likely Journey purpose Age Gender
w1 mwW?2 mW3 m W4

| Very likely 96% 96%  96% 0
930 94% 3% 9300 "04%3%
91%  91% 091% 92792%91% g1, 9291% 09 2% pay, 9% 91%°2% 009
90% 0% 91% 0%, %0, 9990%
84%
Quite likely
60% 60%061%
o 65% Leisure  Business Commuter 16-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
%l76% 0
81% 8% - Neither
likely nor S
unlikely Likelihood to use crasscountry 7-- by subgroup
m Quite
Wl mWwW2 mwWw3 mw4

o I

unlikely % likely

Journey purpose Age Gender
m \Very
unlikel $9%5% 85%345%7%65% 87% 869 027 90%9%g 40, 90%7%7% 95%s0, 91991% .., 8881% 4og 7o
y 81% 85% 827084%/185% o 85% S Ba% 837 91% 799 85% 8487%

— - - o . I I I . I
W1l W2 W3 w4 W1l w2 W3 w4
EAST MIDLANDS TRAINS Erusscountruv"* Leisure  Business Commuter 16-34 35-54 55+ Male Female

Likelihood to use train operator in the future was consistent for
passengers using rail replacement and those not on rail replacements

Q10. How likely or unlikely are you to use [insert operator] again in the future?
p I Base: EMT (338/661/566/810) Leisure (158/300/251/448) Business (55/111/89/136) Commuter (113/256/231/230), 16-34 (67/231/203/172) 35-54 (132/212/166/252) 55+
H opu us (110/190/179/355), Male (179/340/294/439) Female (141/302/255/346) XC (161/498/390/705), Leisure (97/264/348) Business (24*/80/179) Commuter (57/159/179), 16-

‘:-o-:
34 (49%/195/126/196) 35-54 (65/142/134/246) 55+ (63/141/109/305), Male (88/238/180/374) Female (86/240/190/305) *caution low base transportfocus Il i
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Awareness of resignalling works

Three quarters of passengers were aware of the resignalling works, a 12 percentage point increase from the previous wave. Awareness remained highest
among commuters, those 55+ and East Midlands Trains passengers, although Leisure, Business and CrossCountry passengers all became more aware

Based on all passengers

-
v

%

of passengers are aware of the

planned resignalling works

Pirdie

9t

+12% vs. W3

W1 28%
W2 47%
W3 63%

Benchmarks w1 W2 W3 W4
Bath Spa 42% 67% - 84%
London Waterloo 41% 81% 88% 97%

Q13 Before today, were you aware of the Derby resignalling works planned for July to October 2018?
Base: All passengers (501/1170/1000/1549), Leisure (258/573/424/818) Business (80/188/232/323) Commuter (163/420/348/410), EMT (338/681/587/801) XC
(161/484/413/726), 16-34 (116/444/346/379) 35-54 (188/355/316/498) 55+ (179/325/293/604), Male (254/564/486/807) Female (228/569/469/681), F2F (Paper)

Populus

(320/811/848/913) Online (181/354/152/636)

Awareness of the works

by journey purpose, gender, age, TOC, sample type

W1 m W2 W3 W4
0,
%
Leisure 34% 20/
- 75%
Business 1%,
. 62%
Commuter 68% .,
884
Il
Male 5/% G9% 700
0%
Female 39% 90
74%
D
16-34 415 /o
65%
35-54 22%, ¢
. 3%
55+ . 23% o
m 35%
EAST MIDLANDS TR/ INS 52% .
782%
crosscountry j-- 40% 0o,
— 5%
F2F (Paper) 32% ;00
— 66%
Online 69% .
d3%
-0
¥ 13
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Awareness of resignalling works by route

Awareness was higher amongst East Midlands Train route passengers compared to CrossCountry route passengers, particularly for the Derby to Nottingham
route with almost all passengers aware of the resignalling works

Passengers using rail
EAST MIDLANDS TRAINS - NET: 82% chsscountrJ"'-v— NET: 65% replacement were significantly
more aware (90%) than those
not on replacements (55%)

97%
91%

88% 87%

82%

70%
64% 64%

Derby to Derby to London  Derby to Crewe Newark to Matlock Cardiff to Sheffield to Edinburgh to Newcastle to
Nottingham Nottingham London Plymouth Reading
EAST MIDLANDS 17411 EASTMIDLANDS 740 EAST MIDLANDS 174015 EAST MIDLANDS 714115 crnsscoumtru’ﬂ- EAST MIDLANDS 745 crnsscoumtru’ﬂ- crnsscoumtruj.'-—

Q13 Before today, were you aware of the Derby resignalling works planned for July to October 2018?
POPUIUS Base: Derby to London (174), Sheffield to London (337) Derby to Crewe (59), Newark to Matlock (159), Derby to Nottingham (76), Edinburgh to Plymouth (355), -0
Newcastle to Reading (310), Cardiff to Nottingham (61) transportfocus /| 14



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Level of knowledge about the works [prompted]

Among those aware, three fifths felt they knew at least a fair amount about the works, up 5 percentage points from Wave 3. The increase is driven by
those who knew ‘a great deal’. Commuters remained most knowledgeable, although only leisure passengers have seen a significant uplift since last wave

Based on all aware .
'\:' e -\":,-f Level of knowledge (% great deal/fair amount)

i / by journey purpose, gender, age, TOC, sample type

31% 47% 55% 60% NET: Know a great deal/fair amount
W1l mW2 W3 mW4
. 43%
Leisure i/
W A great deal — 59%
Business 2
- 2,
Commuter -9 o
W A fair amount G655
- 5o
Just a little Mele - 53%
Female ; 38%10;
54%
B Heard about it but .
know nothing more 16-34 p— 1
° . " hs%
18% Don't know 35-54 55;%;%
6% ’
70 () ) 55+ 3% o
68%
W2 W3 W4
EAST MIDLANDS /15 p—— 5 %
0% ?
45%
Benchmarks w1 W2 w3 W4 crosscountry g~ i
Bath Spa 34% 49% - n/a
0% )
London Waterloo 17% 36% 38% 80% F2F (Paper) W e
Onli - o2,
niine 6%@%

Q14. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the resignalling works planned for Derby station for July to October 2018?

p I Base: All aware of the works (145/546/546/1167), Male (94/317/292/629) Female (48*/216/244/505), 16-34 (32*/179/164/243) 35-54 (61/182/186/362) 55+

) Opu us (49*/169/185/520), Leisure (67/189/205/629) Business (25*/75/76/201) Commuter (54/283/268/342), EMT (108/343/393/671) XC (35*/201/153/487), F2F (Paper) L
(70/301/408/573) Online (70/245/138/594) *caution low base transportfocus Ir i
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Level of knowledge about the works by route [prompted]

Among those aware, passengers on the Newark to Matlock route were seen to have the most overall knowledge of the works (great deal/fair amount),
although passengers on the Derby to Nottingham had a larger percentage of those knowing ‘a great deal’

Passengers using rail replacement
had more knowledge of the works
(60%) than those not on

EAST MIDLANDS RAINS - NET: 63% crusscauntruv"'- NET: 55% replacements (40%)

Based on all aware

. . . . . . . . NET: Know a great
73% 68% 64% 61% 59% 59% 58% 50% deal/fair amount

B A great deal

B A fair amount

Newark to Cardiff to Derby to Derby to Derby to Sheffieldto  Edinburgh to Newcastle to
Matlock Nottingham  Nottingham Crewe London London Plymouth Reading

EAST MIDLANDS TRA0S crosscountry "-— EAST MIDLANDS 17415 EAST MIDLANDS TRA0MS  EAST MIDLANDS T7AIS EAST MIDLANDS R4S crosscountriy ,"» crosscountry "-—

% Aware: 87% 82% 97% 88% 91% 70% 64% 64%

p I Q14. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the resignalling works planned for Derby station for July to October 20187
H opu us Base: Derby to London (159), Sheffield to London (252) Derby to Crewe (51), Newark to Matlock (140), Derby to Nottingham (69), Edinburgh to Plymouth (233),

Newcastle to Reading (203), Cardiff to Nottingham (51) transportfocus 1:611
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: EMT WAVE 4 REPORT

Awareness of the the steps taken to make journeys more bearable — Wave 4

Of all steps taken to make journeys more bearable during the works, passengers are aware of the extra staff on hand, and the works coinciding with school

holidays. Season tickets holders are significantly more aware of all these steps

Based on all passengers aware

m W4

Extra staff are on hand to direct customers and
provide assistance

Season ticket

The work has been planned for the school summer
holidays to minimise disruption to passengers

Assisted travel is available to customers who are
less mobile and would like some help

Free bottled water is being provided

Discounted fares and compensation for season
ticket holders are available for customers affected
by the works

Treats, such as free ice creams, pastries, doughnuts and
chocolate are being handed out at key stations

Awareness of facts is significantly higher for EMT passengers
than XC, with the exception of assisted travel which is equal

populus Q50. A number of steps have been taken to help make journeys more bearable during the works. Please select which you are aware of.

Base: All EMT passengers aware (671), all season ticket holders aware (60)

holders

57% 76%

30% 48%

28% 53%

Part 1 -25%
0, 0,

27% Part 2 -32% 48%

26% 55%
Note: Part 2 took place later in the works when
communications had placed a bigger emphasise

on discounted fares and compensation
0 17
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

What passengers know about the works [spontaneous]

Spontaneous verbatim comments

Disruptions and service delays Specific route cI.os.ures and Bus replac.ement and
319% commuter difficulty alternative travel
25% 25%

- ™ - p ~
‘Disruptions will be happening on ‘No service through Derby on my | ‘Delays to my journey, increasing my |
the train line which will be most work commute route - alternate commute time by up to 2 hours. This

probably cause delays to my bus services. Less frequent trains is mainly due to having to catch the
journey’ due to the disruption’ replacement bus during rush hour’
(XC, Commuter) (XC, Commuter) \ (XC, Business) )

/ \_ S -

N % i o / -

) ) Ve ~N / N

/" ‘lam aware that there is major | ‘| commute daily to Birmingham, | ‘I travelling to/from Guilford during

disruption to the train timetables due to the resignalling works this the period of the works, | would have
as | couldn’t book the journey as has substantially reduced the trains to use bus to/from Burton’
early as | usually do’ | canget’ (XC, Leisure)
\_ (EMT, Leisure) J \ (EMT, Commuter) \_ J
4 . N e N «'/ . . . \\
‘Received an email about ‘Trains are not using Derby, causing ‘No trains are stopping or passing
resignalling works that there would difficulty if | want to get there. through Derby. Buses are used from
be major delays‘to the service’ Actual station going to be closed Che?terfigld to Derby. Trains are
L (XC, Leisure) and bus services being used’ being diverted around Derby’
7 — - (EMT, Leisure) \ (EMT, Leisure) ’J
N J \_ /
Q16. What do you know about the resignalling works planned for Derby station for July to October 2018 and how they might affect you?
POPUIUS Base: W4 All respondents who answered (1167) 2

transportfocus /|
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

What else would passengers like to know [spontaneous]

Information needs have largely decreased this wave, although passenger would still like to know specifically whether the project is running to the proposed
schedule, what is the benefit of the works and what is the duration of the disruption

Answers 2% and above W4 verbatim comments

‘That hopefully, they will finish on
or before schedule. | would also
like to better understand the

| have sufficient info/need no further info 35%

Is the project running to proposed
schedule

benefit to me personally *
(EMT, Commuter)

8%

Benefits of works

- N
‘How does it affect the schedule?
is there a definite timetable
change that can be relied on..
(EMT, Leisure)

L v )

Duration of disruption

Info on what is going on

Specific route closures and commuter
difficulty

4 N

‘How much is it costing and what
benefit will | see as a customer...’
(XC, Business)

More specific info/info in the press

Replacement rail/bus services

populus Q17. What more would you like to know about the resignalling works planned for Derby station in 2018?

Base: All respondents aware of the resignalling work W4 (1160) pCE

transportfocus i/ i
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

How found out about the resignalling works

In-station posters and announcements remain the key drivers of awareness; however ‘other’ sources (leaflets, printed timetables, during ticket purchase,
local press/news) have increased in prominence, alongside online (timetables, TOC e-mails) and on-train channels (announcements/staff)

Based on all aware W3 mw4
Ranked on W4
Posters/notices around a station (2) igfﬁ
Announcements made at a station (2) 333‘%%
Leaftlets delivered to my home (4) 22% 299%
Leaflets handed out at a station (2) 28% o
A timetable on the internet (1) 132 26%
: . o
A printed timetable leaflet or booklet (4) . — 24% W1 W3/W4
Announcements made on a train (3) 112 22% W2ws3 wa change
Rail website (e.g. EMT, XC, NR) (1) S 20%
An email from a train operator (1) 0% 20% 1 | q i NET: Online 26% 35% 43% 57% +14%
Derby Resignalling website - dby2018.co.uk (1) %%Zﬁ o
Advertising hoardings (4) 122 18% ::i: NET: At
A friend, relative or colleague (4) 181%’% ::: the 'station s Ak Ghe GE A%
News in local press/radio/TV (4) 7% 14%
Told by staff at a station or on a train (2+3) 2% 0 NET: On o 0 o o 5
Informed when | bought my ticket (4) 3% 1% - m e W T e
A train/travel app (1) 4% 10%
Social media (1) 10% 16% Q NET: Other 67% 43% 59% 67% +8%
Approached by an ambassador (2)* 6%
Other (4) 3%5%
Can’t remember/don’t know 222 Fnotasked in W3
?opulus CBl:SBe.:Izl\I/vphaizlgecr)]fg?é ZC\JAI/I;):/;/igfgtvr\]/zcgissy(c;tigyflcg;’)t i:g:vtft:revl\’/ellsignalling works planned for Derby station for July to October 2018? And how did you first find out? o 5

transportfocus /|
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Perceived impact of works
and level of support



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Satisfaction with information

Satisfaction with the information being provided has improved significantly, with over a quarter of passengers ultimately ‘very satisfied’. East Midlands Trains

passengers have seen a bigger increase wave on wave, and remain significantly more satisfied than Cross Country passengers

Based on all passengers

15% 30% 43% 56%

NET: Satisfied with the information

+15% +13% +13%

By
~E @

PASY)

B Very satisfied
Fairly satisfied
Neither

I Fairly dissatisfied

T4 ‘p Satisfaction with information (% very/fairly satisfied)

3
v 2 by journey purpose, gender, age, TOC, sample type
l f 4 W1l mW2 mW3 mW4
Leisure L o2%
61%
Business St
Commuter
61%
Male
61%
Female
55%

16-34
15%
W Very dissatisfied 35-54
y
e | 55+
Don't know 69%
W1 W2 W3 W4 EAST MIDLANDS A 1NS
% very/fairly satisfied crosscountry g~
Benchmarks W1 W2 W3 W4
Bath Spa 19% 35% - 62% F2F (Paper) ¢ .
(o]
Qo
London Waterloo 16% 35% 42% 76% Online Sl i 0%
Q21. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the information currently being provided about the resignalling works at Derby station in 2018 and the
populus associated service alterations? Base: All passengers (501/1170/1000/1549), Leisure (258/573/424/818) Business (80/188/232/323) Commuter (163/420/348/410), EMT o
= (338/681/587/801) XC (161/484/413/726), 16-34 (116/444/346/379) 35-54 (188/355/316/498) 55+ (179/325/293/604), Male (254/564/486/807) Female transportfocus‘: 'l'l

(228/569/469/681), F2F (Paper) (320/811/848/913) Online (181/354/152/636)
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Satisfaction with information by route

Satisfaction with the information being provided is high for those travelling on East Midlands Train routes, with the exception of Sheffield to London

Passengers using rail replacement
were more satisfied with info

EASTMIDLANDS 774115 - NET: 64% crosscountr g~ - NET: 45% (75%) than those not on
replacements (49%)

78%

76% 70% 67% 56% 51% 47% 40% NET: Satisfied with

the information

34%
39% 30% W Very satisfied
36% Fairly satisfied
(0]
28% 53%
22%
16%

Newark to Derby to Derby to Derby to Cardiff to Sheffield to  Edinburghto Newcastle to
Matlock Nottingham London Crewe Nottingham London Plymouth Reading

EASTMIDLANDS 215 EASTMIDLANDS 77415 EASTMIDLANDS 7415 EASTMIDLANDS ANS  crosscounto g~  EASTMIDLANDSTPANS crosscountr gl  Crosscountry g

Populus

Q21. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the information currently being provided about the resignalling works at Derby station in 2018 and the
associated service alterations? Base: Derby to London (174), Sheffield to London (337) Derby to Crewe (59), Newark to Matlock (159), Derby to Nottingham (72), o

Edinburgh to Plymouth (355), Newcastle to Reading (310), Cardiff to Nottingham (61) transportfocus | "l:l 24



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Levels of support for the works

Support for the works has increased wave on wave, with just under half now claiming to support the programme. Support increased significantly among
Leisure passengers who are now ahead of Business passengers and Commuters in terms of support

Based on all passengers Levels of support (% strongly/tend to support)

by journey purpose, gender, age, TOC, sample type

Wl mW2 mwW3 mw4

36% 36% 40% 47% NET: Support the works Leisure .' .
cy (]
+/- 0% +4% +7% Business - §730/1%
(Y2 — W5A — g — W Strongly support Commuter 32y, 459
%

Tend to support
Male

No feelings either way Female

B Tend not to support

16-34
— . , M Do not support 35-54
A B —
239 55
& 16% 16% 15% Don't know '
wi w2 W3 w4 EAST MIDLANDS /5
% strongly/tend to support cmss.:gunt.-uy-.
Benchmarks W1 W2 W3 W4
Bath Spa 46% 54% - 58% F2F (Paper) - A
i '40%
London Waterloo 69% 69% 66% 79% Online 70, ”
’61%

Q23. To what extent do you support the resignalling works at Derby station, or do you have no feelings either way?

p I Base: All passengers (501/1170/1000/1549), Leisure (258/573/424/818) Business (80/188/232/323) Commuter (163/420/348/410), EMT (338/681/587/801) XC (161/484/413/726),

H Opu US 16-34(116/444/346/379) 35-54 (188/355/316/498) 55+ (179/325/293/604), Male (254/564/486/807) Female (228/569/469/681), F2F (Paper) (320/811/848/913) Online 2
(181/354/152/636) transportfocus ]



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Levels of support for the works by route

Support for the works was highest for passengers travelling on the Derby to Crewe and Newark to Matlock routes. Those travelling on the Edinburgh to

Plymouth and Newcastle to Reading services were the least supportive

EAST MIDLANDS TRAJNS - NET: 52%

crusscnuntruy'-—— NET: 41%

Passengers using rail replacement
had higher levels of support (58%)
than those not on replacements

(48%)

64% 60% 57% 54%
33%
32% 27%
Derby to Newark to Cardiff to Derby to
Crewe Matlock Nottingham London

47% 45% 40% 39%

27% 259
21%

Edinburgh to Newcastle to
Plymouth Reading

Sheffield to
London

Derby to
Nottingham

EASTMIDLANDS (R4S EASTMIDLANDS TRAINS  crosscountry 7- EASTMIDLANDS [F41MS  EASTMIDLANDS TRANS  EASTMIDLANDS TRAINS  crosscountry 7- crosscountry 7-

Populus

Newcastle to Reading (310), Cardiff to Nottingham (61)

Q23. To what extent do you support the resignalling works at Derby station, or do you have no feelings either way?
Base: Derby to London (174), Sheffield to London (337) Derby to Crewe (59), Newark to Matlock (159), Derby to Nottingham (72), Edinburgh to Plymouth (355),

NET: Support the
works

W Strongly
support

Tend to
support

0

transportfocus i/ i
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Why support the works [spontaneous]

Rail modernisation has seen a significant increase in mentions this wave and is the most frequently mentioned reason for why passengers support the
works

W1l mw2 mwW3 mw4

Rail modernisation is essential

W4 verbatim comments

Improvements benefit us/will mean

31%
better service \
‘Because rail network is desperate
It will improve standards in need of investment and
16% ~ modernising and so | have to
. . . 14% | ‘Improvements and “ supportany efforts’
Faster trains and improved times/no 10% o (EMT, Leisure)
bottlenecks modernisation are needed, | \\ /
10% am sure it will be for the =
9% best in the long run’ - ~
Disuption but a long term benefit (EMT, Leisure) I ‘The old layout clearly caused a lot of
\\7 / delays - | was once stuck for about two
- hours...ultimately it sholuld allow faster
Trains will be more reliable L (ch%gr:qen:liter) )

Safer Trains ‘Although there is disruption now it

should result in improved services in
the future’

Require more information (EMT, Business)

/-
AN

p I Q24. Why do you say that?
H Opu US Base: All who support the works (180/423/368/741) B R Y

transportfocus i/ i



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Actions taken during the works

Around six in ten said they had still travelled, or were considering to still travel during the works. Fewer people did or were likely to avoid travelling
altogether or travelling on an alternative method of transport (driving, non-rail replacement bus, etc.) than suggested previously

Based on all aware

W3 m w4 -
Using a rail replacement bus/coach 319 35% Wavel Wave2 Wave3  Wave4
0
Travelling via an alternative route NET: Willl still 64% —» 64%—»62% —>58%
a trave
+09 -29 -4%
Travelling to/from a different station 0% % °
Travelling at a quieter time
Driving myself 30% R
Using a bus (not a rail replacement service) NET: Alternative
_ method of 46% —549% —»47% —»29%
transport
Car share p +3% 9 18%
Cycling )
. . . . 31%
Avoid travelling by train over the period
, , NET: Will avoid
Working from home/another office on some days “fm=® geling 43% —»43%—>»40% —>31%
altogether 9 -39 99
Taking annual leave for some of the time & +0% 3% 9%

Parking elsewhere , ‘ ‘
Actions considered or taken were largely consistent across East

Midlands Trains and CrossCountry passengers
Other

Q20. Whichif any of the following actions have you already taken or are you considering taking during the resignalling work at Derby station?

POPUIUS Base: All passengers aware of the works (145/546/546/1167) ) ) ) ) 0
(Wording change for W4: which of the following actions have you already transportfocus [/ i

taken or are considering taking?)
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Use of replacement buses/coaches

Around a third of passengers used a rail replacement service, with East Midlands Trains passengers over twice as likely to do so. East Midlands Train
passengers were typically using coaches, and CrossCountry passengers buses which we know to be reflective of the services provided

Based on all passengers

M Yes

m No

Don't
know

W4 Total EMT XC

Those who took a rail replacement were
more likely to be commuters and were
typically more aware of the works (vs.
those not using)

po ulus Q51 Thinking about your most recent journey, did you have to use a rail replacement bus or coach as part of the journey? Base: All passengers (1549) EMT (801) XC
= p (726) Q52 How would you describe the replacement service? Base All passengers who used a rail replacement service (457) EMT (320) XC (131)

Based on all passengers who used a rail replacement service

@ EASTMIDLANDS R4S @  crosscountry Ji=
B All Passengers

74%

Coach 65%

31%

18%
44%
5%
19%
3%
6%

Bus - single decker

Bus - double decker

Don't know / can't remember

.0
transportfocus /|



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Satisfaction with rail replacement services

Passengers were largely satisfied with the rail replacement services; however help with luggage was rated considerably lower. Satisfaction scores were
broadly in line with Reading and Bath Spa rail replacement services, although services were seen to be more frequent during the Bath Spa works

Based on all passengers who used a rail replacement service (excluding don’t know/no opinion)

NET: Satisfied

M Derby m Reading 1 Bath Spa

88%
The punctuality of the replacement bus/coach

84%
86%
85%

82%

Directions given to/from the replacement bus/coach service
The overall standard of the replacement bus/coach
Frequency of the bus/coach service

85%

Time allowed for the transfer between bus/coach and train 81%

Help provided with luggage

po ulus Q53 Thinking about when you caught or changed to the replacement bus/coach, how satisfied were you with the following? Base: All passengers who used a rail o
= p replacement service (257-439) EMT (183-308) XC (70-131), excluding don’t know/ no opinion b
transportfocus i/ i
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Satisfaction with rail replacement services by vehicle type/train company

Passengers were broadly more satisfied with coaches as a means of rail replacement rather than buses. East Midlands Trains passengers are slightly more
satisfied with the rail replacement services compared to Cross Country passengers, potentially due to East Midlands Trains passengers taking more coaches

Based on all passengers who used a rail replacement service (excluding don’t know/no opinion)

B Coach B NET: Bus EAST MIDLANDS 174015 crosscountry gr=
[0) [o)
The punctuality of the replacement 90% 89%
bus/coach 4% 1%
0,
The overall standard of the replacement 86% 85%
bus/coach 6%
[0)
Directions given to/from the replacement 86% 83%
bus/coach service %
(o)
Time allowed for the transfer between 82% 78%
bus/coach and train 77%
, 83% 79%
Frequency of the bus/coach service
% 80%
0
. . 73% 68%
Help provided with luggage
po ulus Q53 Thinking about when you caught or changed to the replacement bus/coach, how satisfied were you with the following? Base: All passengers who used a rail o
= p replacement service Coach (157-273) NET Bus: (93-155), EMT (183-308) XC (70-131), excluding not applicable transportfocusr. \
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Comparison of rail replacement service to normal train service

Typically passengers found aspects of the replacement services to be on par with their usual trains, with the exception of the toilet facilities, which were perceived
to be far worse. Comparisons were broadly more favourable than compared to Bath Spa and Reading, with the exception of ease of boarding and alighting

Based on all passengers who used a rail replacement service (excluding not sure and don’t know)

Better
Bath Spa 10%
Reading 18%
M Better
Same
m Worse
Size of seats
Worse
Bath Spa 36%
Reading 21%
Populus

(168-305) XC (75-124)

13%

15%

Legroom

35%

35%

6% 8% 13%

14% 10% 14%

Ease of boarding
and alighting the
bus/coach

Ease of getting to
and from the

Feeling safe and
secure during the

journey bus/coach stop
20% 9% 17%
12% 13% 20%

Q54 How did the bus standards compare with the train on each of the following? Base: All passengers who used a rail replacement service (247-434) EMT

0%

2%

0% |

On-board toilet

facilities

96%

78%

transportfocus

.0

]
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Headline results summary — those using rail replacement vs. not

Typically passengers on rail replacement services were more aware of and familiar with the works, and actually more supportive of the works. They were just
as satisfied with the overall journey at those on normal or diverted trains, and as likely to use the East Midlands Trains or CrossCountry in the future

M Rail replacement

90% Not a Rail replacement
58%
Awareness of the Know a great deal/fair Satisfied with the Support the planned
resignalling works amount about the works information provided resignalling works
about the works
EAST MIDLANDS 15/} crasscountry g~ EAST MIDLANDS /A crosscountry g~ EAST MIDLANDS 174 :russnnumrr:fj‘-—
M Rail replacement

73% ; 68% Not a Rail replacement

Likelihood to use again Trust in train operator Journey overall

satisfaction

p I Q13 Awareness of Derby resignalling works Q14. Knowledge of resignalling works Q15. First found out Q21. Satisfaction with info provided Q23 Support of o
= opu us resignalling works Q10 Likelihood to use again Q9 Trust in train operator Q11 Journey Overall Satisfaction Base: Used a rail replacement (457), Didn’t use a ' 34
rail replacement (1050) EMT used (317) EMT didn’t use (475), XC used (128) XC didn’t use (567) transportfocus
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Key insights [1 of 2]

Awareness of and familiarity with the planned works improved across each round of research, with three quarters
ultimately aware

Commuters were consistently more knowledgeable; however significant increases were seen in awareness for Business and Leisure
passengers during the actual works. East Midlands Trains passengers also remain more aware than Cross Country passengers,
despite a significant wave-on-wave uplift for both.

Of all steps taken to make journeys more bearable during the works, passengers took most notice of extra staff on

hand, and the works coinciding with school holidays
However, more could be done to drive awareness of compensation in the future, as a notable amount of season ticket holders were
still not aware of this, despite seeing a growth of awareness during the work period

Station posters and announcements continued to be the lead drivers of awareness, followed by leaflets delivered to
home and handed out at stations

Operators continue to be key sources of awareness, with a particular increase in passengers finding out through direct e-mails from
train operators during the works. Equally, the proportion of passengers finding out information on the train and being told by staff at
the station has doubled this wave

Populus 0

transportfocus
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Key insights [2 of 2]

Satisfaction with the information provided significantly improved to over half (56%), the uplift being driven
particularly by those ‘very satisfied’

4 However, this remains below the level seen for Waterloo (76%) during the works. Mirroring awareness, satisfaction remained
highest amongst commuters and East Midlands Trains passengers. Additionally, scores for likelihood to travel using East Midlands
Trains or CrossCountry again in the future were consistent with previous waves, thus demonstrating the works did not put
passengers off travelling

Twice as many East Midlands Trains passengers than CrossCountry claimed to have used a rail replacement service

5 On the whole, passengers are satisfied with the rail replacement services and believe most aspects to be on par with their usual
train service, with the exception of the toilet facilities which are believed to be worse. Passengers are broadly more satisfied with
coaches as a means of rail replacement rather than buses

Satisfaction with aspects of the rail replacement services were either in line or above that of Bath Spa and Reading
6 Taking a rail replacement service did not appear to have a visible impact on passengers’ overall satisfaction with their journey, nor
their attitude towards their normal train operator

Populus 0

transportfocus
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Type of passenger

The profile of passengers in Wave 4 is similar to that of previous waves, although there is a larger proportion of C2DE social grade and those stating to
have a disability affecting their ability to travel

Gender Working status Age
Working full-time -ﬁg& Average age
W1 W?2 W3 W4 o 52%
e Retired ‘112‘;% ’ m16-34
50% 49% 51% 51% : /’
Working part-time . %
15% W 35-54
W55+

remainder =prefer not to say Part-time student I &L% m\W3
m W4

Social Grade Whether have disability affecting ability

Ethnicity
to travel

-
| %
Full-time student f ;]é%’
47%  48%  4S%  45% B
. : : Not working I %é/) w1
% W2

mABC1 mC2DE W White ® Non-white ™ Not stated

M Yes M No/Prefer not to say

po UIUS Q29 Gender; Q30 Age; Q31 Working status; Q32 Social grade; Q33 Ethnicity; Q34/Q35 Disability . .
= p Base: All respondents (501/1170/1000/1549) 2
transportfocus i/ i



DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Understanding the steps taken to make works more bearable — by Train Operator

Awareness of all facts about the works is significantly higher amongst East Midlands Trains passengers than CrossCountry, with the exception of assisted travel

Based on all aware

@ EASTMIDLANDSTRANS @ crosscountry JI=
m W4
Extra staff are on hand to direct customers and
. . [o)
provide assistance 61%
The work has been planned for the school summer S6%
(0]

holidays to minimise disruption to passengers

Assisted travel is available to customers who are 30%
less mobile and would like some help
Discounted fares and compensation for season .
ticket holders are available for customers affected 24%
by the works
Free bottled water is being provided - 24%
Treats, such as free ice creams, pastries, doughnuts and - 22%

chocolate are being handed out at key stations

o

populus Q50. A number of steps have been taken to help make journeys more bearable during the works. Please select which you are aware of and when
transportfocus i/ |

you learnt about each one Base: All passengers aware (1167) EMT (671) XC (487)
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What passengers know about the works [spontaneous]

More mentions are seen for putting in a new platform, resignalling works and rail modernisation. There are fewer mentions of disruptions/service delays
and specific route closures and commuter difficulty, albeit are still the most frequently mentioned

Answers 5% and above

W1 mW2 W3 mWwW4
35%
. . . 39%
Disruptions and service delays 37%
31%
21%
. e 35%
Specific route closures and commuter difficulty 30%
(o]
25%
8%
. . 23%
Replacement rail/bus services 6%
25%
20%
0,
Putting in a new platform 9;(%
0
12%
0%
. . 7%
Extended journey times 11%
11%
11%
. . 7%
Resignalling works 8%
10%
7%
. — 3%
Rail modernisation 3%
7%

Populus

Q16. What do you know about the resignalling works planned for Derby station for July to October 2018 and how they might affect you?
Base: All respondents aware of the resignalling work (145/546/546/1167)

transportfocus

©
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DERBY RESIGNALLING RESEARCH: WAVE 4 REPORT

Actions taken during the works (by train operator) — Wave 4

The actions considered or taken were largely consistent across East Midlands Trains and CrossCountry passengers, although East Midlands Trains

passengers were significantly more likely to take a rail replacement service

Based on all aware

Using a rail replacement bus/coach
Travelling via an alternative route
Travelling to/from a different station
Travelling at a quieter time

Driving myself

Using a bus (not a rail replacement service)
Car share

Cycling

Avoid travelling by train over the period
Working from home/another office on some days
Taking annual leave for some of the time
Parking elsewhere

Other

po ulus Q20. Which if any of the following actions have you already taken or are you considering taking during the resignalling work at Derby station?
= p Base: All passengers aware of the works — EMT (343/671), XC (201/487)

37%

—

—

@ EASTMIDLANDS R4S @  crosscountr) Ji=

NET: Will still travel
Q 61% 51%
(=%) (-14%)

Vs. W3

NET: Alternative
method of transport
31% 27%
(-19%) (-12%)

/\ NET: Will avoid travelling

- : 32% 29%
(-9%)  (-18%)

o
transportfocus
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Satisfaction with rail replacement service and comparison to normal train

Typically passengers found aspects of the replacement services to be on par with their usual trains, with the exception of the toilet facilities, which were

perceived to be far worse. East Midlands Trains passengers rated seat size and legroom slightly higher than Cross Country passengers, but the ease of
boarding/alighting worse

Based on all passengers who used a rail replacement service (excluding not sure and don’t know)

Better
EAST MIDLANDS T7AMS 22% 20% 12% 13% 11% 7%
crosscountry g~ 16% 15% 10% 10% 11% 2%
[ 0%
M Better
Same
0,
B Worse
Size of seats Legroom Feeling safe and  Ease of gettingto  Ease of boarding ~ On-board toilet
Worse secure during the and from the and alighting the facilities
E— journey bus/coach stop bus/coach
EAST MIDLANDS TRAINS 24% 31% 12% 20% 31% 66%
C"USSCDU"'U‘Uy"’ 26% 33% 13% 22% 18% 72%
P
B OPUIUS Q54 How did the bus standards compare with the train on each of the following? Base: All passengers who used a rail replacement service (247-434) EMT
(168-305) XC (75-124)

transportfocus /|
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